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ol BT QUITCLAIM DEED
This Indenture, made the.. . 1Qth ... ... ... .. .. day of ... Qctobex,.. ..... in the year of our Lord, one
thousand nine hundred and Yhirty nine . ... .. , betweerns ..... Charles. L.Gish, . ................

and . Philemela E.Gish,

part 1es . of the first part, and the United States of America, party of the second part, in pursuance of the

provisions of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 368); and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary theretfo.

Witnesseth: That the part.1 @3S . ),O'f the first part, for and in consi étion of the allowance of credits in

.V ° BT <5 .
the sum of.Zwe. .ﬂ/m?z/n’(./ﬂ/.»c?Z}/. LB e T Dollars ($4 72 7/ ..., ) upon the construction

charge assessments of the Elephant Butte Irrigation District against lands of the said part/ ¢S of the first part,
and contract of Augnst 30, 1939 .
pursuant to contract of Dec. 20, 1929,ﬁbetween the said District and the United States, do by these premises

demise, release, and forever quitclaim unto the said party of the second part, and to its successors and assigns, all
thﬂj/cer‘cain lot , piece , or parcel of land situated in the County of Dona Ana, and State of New Mexico,

and bounded and particularly described as follows, to wit:

A traet of land lying =snd situate in Dona :na County, lew *exico, and in the
South half (S}) of the Northesst quarter (NE) and Southeast quarter (SEg) of Section
twenty-two (22) Township twenty-six (26) South, Range three (3) Bast, N.i.P.i., Buresu
of Reclametion Survey; being also within tract numbered 1736 ss shown on Dont sna
County, New iexico, Plat Book; more particularly described as follows:

Beginning &t the point of intersection of the Southwest right of way line of the
4. To & 3. Fo Ry., and the south property line of the land of the grentors, said
property line being also the north right of way line of & county road, and fras which
point the boutheast corner of Section twenty-two (28) fownsnip twenty-six {26) wouth,
Fange three (3) East, N.i.P.il., Bursasu of Reclawation Survey bears South seventy-three
degrees (730) thirty-eight minutes (38') ten seconds (10") Hast three hundred four
and two tenths {304.2) fest; thence South eighty-nine degrees {89°) fifty-eight zinutes
(587) Vest along seid county road right of way and property line one hundred thirty-
seven and three tenthe {137.3) feet; thence North eighteen degrees {189} fifty minutes
{50') West two thousand seven hundred seventy and two tenths {2770.2) feet to a point
on the North property line of the lund of the grantors andé from which peint the South
quarter {Si) cormer of Section twenty-two {22) Township twenty~-six (26) South Range
thres (3) Bast, N.M.P.i., Buresu of Reclamation Survey bears South twenty-five degrees
(26°%) fifty-rive minutes (56') West three thoussnd eleven and one tenth {(Z0ll.1) feet;
thence North eighty-nine degrecs (899} fifty-four minutes (B84') East along sauid north
property line of the land of the grantors one hundred thirty-sevem and three tenths
(137.3) fest to the point of intersection with soutiwest righ: of way line of the
ae Ts & 5, F. Ry., thence South eighteen degrees (18°%) rifty minutes (50') Zas$
along said &. T, & S, I, hHy., right of wmy line two thousand seven hundred seventy
and four tenths (2770.4) fest to the point of beginning, wuid tract of land con-
teining eight and three tenths (8.3) acres, more or less., 4ll us shown on plat
atteched hereto and made & part hersof,

together with all and singular the tenements, hereditaments, and appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in any-
wise appertaining, and the reversion and reversions, remainder and remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof.

To Have and to Hold, all and singular the said premises, together with all the appurtenances, unto the said
party of the second part, and unto its successors and assigns, forever.

In Witness Whereof, The said part.1es.of the first part haV€hnereunto set.. thelr... . hand sand seal
the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of— !

Charles L.Gish, .
Pt tncitm @ ekl (L. S)

Philamela E.Gish,
........... NI ¢ FOE < 1))



STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
ss:
COUNTY OF DONA ANA

.............. executed the same as.............free act and deed.

In witness whereof, I havé hereimto set 'my hand ahd affixed my official seal the day and year in this
certificate first above written. )

My commission expires...........

PARTIAL RELEASE OF LIEN

Know all men by these presents, That the undersigned owner (s) aﬁd holder (s) of that certain...........
L ; Lo , {Mortgage
.......................... dated .......................... 18....., and recorded at Page......, Book......,
or other lien) '
........................................... Records of Dona Ana County, New Mexico, ha..... released and
do..... hereby release the said. .......... ... ... ... .. ... . . . . . ... ... insofar as the same pertains to the parcel

. 3 (Mortgage or other lien) .
or tract of land described in the above and foregoing quitclaim deed, and authorize said lien to be released and

satisfied of record to that extent, provided, however, that Said ... ... ...ooirreerernennn .. shall in all othev

respects remain in full force and effect.

Witness (my. our) hand (s) and seal (s) this...... . .... day of....... .. ... 19.....
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
SS:
COUNTY OF DONA ANA
On this........... day of........... ... . ... , 18,0000, , before me appeared. ........... ... ... .. ...

to0 me personally'kunown, who being by me duly sworn 'did say that he is the

- R a e 2 Py

I, P.D. Lowry County Clerk of the County of ElPaso, State of Texas,
THE STATE OF TEXAS; sS and Clerk of the C'ot’mty Court of El Paso County, (which is a Court of Record) do hereby
COUNTY OF EL PASO. certify that L.AMalone N whose mname

-

is subscribed to the annexed instrument was, at the date of same, and is now, a Notary
Public in and for said El Paso County, duly commissioned and qualified, and authorized by
law to administer oaths and take acknowledgments of Instruments and proofs of deeds or
conveyances for lands, tenements and hereditaments, and full faith and credit are due all

her official acts as such.
1 do further certify that I am well acquainted with the hand writing of such Notary, and
verily believe that the signature attached to the annexed instrument ishL_._proper

signature and is genuine.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said
County Court, at my office in the City of El Paso, this__lQ_"__day of.go_c.tﬁ).he.l‘_r__A
A.D.10.39Q .

P.D.LOVRY,

% e
B d ) _Peput
v 2 puty

Ir: witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this cer-
tificate first above written. ' /),

R e = R O P U S

NS A A g
Notary Public in and for ,Lfnf,m County.
My commission expires..dune.lst,1941,..... Qtate AF Texns ki) as0
5 L 2]

STATE OF NEW MEXICO | . -
COUNTY OF DONA ANA 58
I hereby certify that this instfument- was filed for record on the ..... MAY 2 .8.day of .. e
/ . - -
A.D.19..... ,at. ..., /,/.ofcleclg, T m. and duly recorded in Book. .. /;5_‘@ Page... <. %2 ./ .. , of the

@%f%&
County Cler yxé—/ corder.
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No. / of 4 East Drain

2723 726 Plat No, 13

BLEPHANT BUTTE IRRIGATION DISTRICT
Las Cruces, New lexilco

April 22, 1940

CERTIFICATE TQ ACCOMPALY QUIT CLAIM DEED

ls Reference is made to the accompanying quit claim deed from

Charles L. Gish and Philamels E. Gish

conveying 8,3 Acres of land in Section 22 , Towmship 26‘5 5

Range 3 E , to The United States for drain right-of-way, and on
account of which the District has fixed credit on assessments to he

allowed the sald grentor in the total sum of § 290.50 s

of which amount a credit of § has already

been allowed by the District to the said landowner on assessments
for the year s pursuant to contract between the District

and The United States dated December 20, 1929 and August 30, 1939

2o It is certified from investigation made, that the grantor(s)
named in the said deed appear(s) to be the owner(s) and in possession
of the land described in said deed and that said land was at the time

of sald conveyance free from tax liens and other recorded liens and

ELEFHANT BUTTZ IRRICATION DISTRICT
/ <;/45;i52i/L4L
By; N

Fresident

encunbrances,

ATTEST:

VR A

Secretary
/5o
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DEPARTEMT OF THE D;ﬁ‘
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Bureau of Reclamation TRy O
SRR A
7 6, 1940

¥l Paso, Texas,

From Superintendent
To District Counsel

Subject: Acquisition of lang utilized for drains - Deed under contract dated
December 20, 1929,%1@%%%%% "“%ﬁé’?ﬁ‘é%%%tr}%% 8% Irrigation District

and the United States ~ Rio Grande Project.

1. For your consideration, there is transmitted herewith, deed

dsteq_Oct. 10,1939 , from _ Charles L. Gish,

conveying 8,3 acres of land, in Sec. 22  , Twp. 26 S Range 3 E

Dona Ana County, Plat No., 1736 ,Right of Way Plat No._ 13, Bast

Drain, together with certificate of officials of the Plephant Duvte Irrig-

ation District dated_ april 22, 1940 193 , under ihe previsions of

contract dated December 20, 1929, between said District and the th?%ed States.
Superintendent

To Superintendent MAY 1 3 1940

El Paso, Texas,

The above described deed appears on its face to be in satisfactory
form and to be properly executed. The certificete of the officiols of the
Elephant Butte Irrigation District as to title is properly ex-cuted and
based thereon, in accordance with the provisions of the abcve mentioned
contract, the deed and certificate are approved as to furm and lsgai suf-
ficiency and the deed may be recorded and the original thereof transnitted
to the Washington office in the usual manner and credit may be extendesd to
the District in the amount stated in said certificate in accordance with
provisions of the above mentioned contract, ’

5
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To The Commissioner

strict Counsel

El1 Paso, Texas, 3

The deed above described has been accepted and recorded. The
original executed deed and certificate are transmitted herewith to the

Washington office for filing. é?

Superintendent.

CC -~ Chief Engineer,
with enclosure.



FEl Ppaso, Texas, July 21, 1916,

Mr. Ce L. Gish,
Virden, Illinois,
Dear Sir:

There is enclosed herewith contract providing for the
donation of right of way in connection with the Fast River
Drain. This contract is similar to contracts executed by the
owners of land south of you all of whom have willingly executed

it is anticipated
such inetruments because of the boneflt to the land whiqh/will
result from the construction of the dréin.

Will you kindly execute the enclosed contract on the line
allotted for vendor's signature and if you are married have your
wife Join you. This shoulid be done on page £ of the contract
and on the sheet pinned to the contract, in the presence of two
witnesses who should affix éheir cignatures and addresse opposite
your own name on page 2. Thereafter the contract should be ack-
nowledged by yourcelf and wife before a notary, after which please
return it to District Counsel, U. £. Reclamation Service, Y1 rasgo,
Texas.

This drain has besen constructed for aquite a streteh south
of you and the congtruction crew is now nearing your land. For

this reason will you be good enough to give the matter your carly

attention. Very truly yours, John J. Buek,
; sgett, Dist.Couneel,



Tirden I11.July 28,1916

Mr.John J.Buck, Asst.Dist.Council
17.S.Reclamation Service.
El Paso Texas

Dzar 8ir:-
Your favor of 2lst.inst. enclosing ACRURMENT TO CONVEY FOR CANAL

LIVE duly received, There should be two agreements, tract No.l, belongs

to C.L.Gish and J.W.Everts, each one an undivided one half interest, tract
L

J
¥o.8 belongs to C.L.Gish . We can all sign the Agreement seont tut think
+hat it would be better to have two gseparate Agreements.

I would like to ask you a few questions regarding this drainage.l
notice that the agreement calls for a 100 ft. right of way, about what will
e the widih and depth of the canal?  Will it be cement lined? Who is
to stand the expsase the property owner or the governuant or was 1% figured
in as a @art of the cost of the projecg%L7 In my case I have land East of

J
the A.T.&.8.F. railroad which 1 will want to drain, will I have to sse fo
gettinig ovtlets under the railroad or will the governnment attend to it? How

ahout tridges etc.? Kindly give me all the information you can and oblig

Youre very truly

- L e . B ‘
7 Qo s ¥
. FE P AT e : . ’
o SN s o . )
! . A R ‘
o N - e
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El raso, Texazs, August 1, 1916.

Mre Co Le Gish,

Virden, Illinois.
Desr Sir:

Agreeable to your letbter of July 28, 1916, if you will
kindly return the form of egreement tranamitited to you for
slgnature, separste agreoments will be forwarded to you for
execution by yourself and J. ¥. BEverts in connection with ftract
Ra.'l and by yourself for tract No. 2. 711l you kindly advise
Mr. Bverts p»resent address.

Yhen forwerding these new conbracte for execution the
information requested by you in your letter of July 28, 1916,
will be furnished snd olso any other date that you may desivre in
connection with this work,

Very truly yours,
Po We Dont H#

District Counsel




Virden Ill.August 4,1916

Mr.P.W.Dent ~ Dis
U.8.Reclamation &

rvice
El Paso,Texas.

t.Council
e

Your favor of lst.inst.duly received, Enclosed find form of
agreement as requested. Mr.J.W.Everts is a resident of Virden, you can
mail the agreements to me and I will take the matter up with him,

I would like it if the agreements could be made in duplicate,also
would like one of each of the blue prints.

When forwarding contracts please give the information requested
in my letter of July 28th. along with any other information that you can
and greatly oblige.

Yours very truly




TLOPhgro, Texan, ‘usuat 7, 1916,

wgreaablo o your letbor of July 28, 1916, btwo soparute
poreements have been prepsrod coverine the 2roperty in question
and are belny transmitiesd herewith, in dunlicate, for execution,
If you are merriod, 1t ie reguestel thai youy wife Lloo joinm you
in the exegention of this arresmont hefore o notory vublic. The
degeripbion cheet etiached to conbract shonld also be si~ned hy
all marties to the contr.ct. These some rvemaris also apnly to
re J. 0. Uwverbs, in the event that he i mariied. IT not marvied,
will you Tindly so state. It im necessary thet Ghere be two
vitnesges (o eseh sispnature, whose sisnatures cnid addressoes should
be attached on the respective lines opposite the sisnatures so
witnesged. The seme two witnesses can witness each sicnsture of
the porties siernine the contract. Afber execubion of the within
contract, mey I recuest thal the original covy be returnc’ +o this
office; the earbon copy may be retained by vou fox your use.

fopreciatine your eourfesy in this connccbion, I wun,

Very truly yours,
Ye . Lopd

istrict Counsel

encs 4
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Bl Paso, Texas, August 7, 1916,

Mre C. L. Cish,

Virden, Illinois.

Desr Siv,

Relative to the informsticn requested by you in your
latter of July 28, 1916, 1 will say that the bottom width of this
drain will be 1@ feet and the depth 8 feet., Ty has been necessary
o incressge the width of this right oy Way, a8 you will note, from
100 feot to 110 feot in one case snd 120 feet in the other contract,
This has been Lound necessary, owing to the depth of the drain, in

order to secure roonm for dumping the excavabod naterisl ang also

to leave a narrow berm along the canal. The drein will 1ot be
cement lined. The qost o0f construction of this drain witl be borne
by the project as & whols. Details ag to laﬁeral drains and decisge
ion as to who wily builﬁ these has not yet been worked out, In
sonnestion with the construction of drains it has always proved the
faet that where main droine heve been constructed throush a seetion
ef cowntry the water table hag always beoen Lovered over & concidey -
eble portion of the land on both £idoes of the main drain, ond there
i no reason to expest a differont ras ult in connection with thise
drain. It ig thepefore quite possible thot it will not be neces -
Bary for you to construct a lateral drain under the rellroad track

in order to drain your land to the eust o the roilrosd richt of

B




way, 11 the evenbt that the Covornment decides not to construct
theso latersl dralngs. © bhrideo will bo coasbtructed iy the llovern-

ment aerosg the raln drein ot the nolint where 1t crosses lLhe voad

boetieen your lowd and bthe troct of land ovned by v, Duncun Canmp-

R

ball. . hydldoe 111 2100 be concurueted by Hrhe Tovoerrnent where

T made

fhe rosd beb een Toud ovmed by yor ond Jo . Tvortsy nd €. 7.

MHillep cvonues fthe drein,

R e T
oy Lond

Y ) SFe
r)"r”'u‘ A

Niztriet Counsel
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Virden,Illinois,August 16th.,1916
District Council,
U.S.Reclamation Service.
' ¥l Paso,Texas.
Dear Sir:-
Yours of 7th.inst.enclosing agreements recsived. Mr,Everts
and I have signed v thefeompanv consract whieh 1 am returning to you.
In regard to the right of way across my land, it seemns to me
hat 120 feet is a wider right of way than nscessary for a 12 foot
drain, while I want to do the right thing in thezmatter ag I know that
jrainage is needed, yet, I do not want to give extra land just to save
the government a little extra exDense.
o far there has been nothing in your correspondence in Tre~
gard to paying for any of this land and as far as I know the man that

gives the right of way for the drain will got 2o cradit for the land
given and will have to make the same nayments on the‘projéct ag the
man that gives nothing. Ig this true ?

Ag you are aware the A.T.& S.F.R.R., Las a 200 foot right of
acroés my land, where one hundred fest would Lhave been all that was
necessary, then the wagon road takes 40 feet, now you want 180 faeet.,at
that rate I soon wont have any land 1s7%. Why cant you take part cf
your right of way off ¢f the railiroad company.

Regarding the lateral draine undsr the railroad track, they

are badly needed whenever there is a big rain out at the foot hills. I

have seen a regular river coms down from the Mountairs. Prowned cut

»

e

& nice fiald of Alfalfa for me one seagon.
Yours truly




k39 &.}2{%&* i‘@:&;g&?, sephemher 1“' 1916 .

Efe €. Ly Glah,
. Virdem, Iliinsis,

Toer Siry

feferring to your letter of fupnst 16, 1916, relstive
o risht @f'ﬁﬁg‘&ﬁfﬁﬁﬁ.ﬁﬁﬁf isnd fyom the Lesille ?%i1@§°£a§§ River
Irsin. 4 rioht of way 180 foot «ide is the loast that we eom raf
siomr «lth for the suocomsfnl overstion of the diteh. Tt g in.
pocsible to by
ponyts rickt of way, 1 fe true that the rirtt of vy foneted by

vy el Lhle right of way off ihe ralilvey gume

your will unot opersts &8 & eredit or reduvetion °n your comsiruction
echarpe ., '
he meStor of lstersis bes not yet been -ovked out, but
vi1l be ab come future date snd the heat possilie plone devisesd
% meet bhe conditionn,
tnder the 208 of LYemrreus sporoved fmeust B0, 1890
{25 - uat, ey BB1; éﬁ@ vnitef otobes hse & vheil of wuy Lerosg
Four Lamd Loeubed i vhe -ET of tae By D.B8 vy, K. B Tee Hellai®alia,
for sansip gy ditehes. In view of the dhova sxplometion, if you
foel that you 4o not ¢are to domnbe vhe inpd roouldred for the
abgve nentiones rhehd of way, will you kindly odvise thie oflive

what eompensstion you fecire. Uhw emly compensation that can be

allowed uader Lhe lew will be for whataver dure socurs to your




Luprovwe eabs op “%e%i iend fmeluded witipdn the riohh of wey. 7411
Fohy bhorefore, ;w*f%;g sdvise what, iz jowr opinien, Hhat will

Bise

vemasbad cord ble dafe in

£

gongy g%

%’é’

%%«ﬁ ﬁg ié’ ?:55%% “t*?m;“g;m iaﬁ ZJ’Q ‘3‘_&: 3}:‘2 ;‘f‘lti}v@{‘;

v IR

sumslreetion fores reschen your

felayed .

dotviot Connsel

]
che ahddn Bal,

L i"‘iitﬁ T k
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SUBJECT : Right of way for ditches and canals.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

71 Paso, Texas, October 17 191 6

Ce Lo Gish,

Virden, Illinois

Mr.

Sir:
The Reclamation Service, established under authority of the
Secretary of the Interior, in pursuance of the act of Congress
of June 17, 1902, known as the reclamation act (32 stat., L. 388)
and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, is about to
undertake the construction of a ditch or canal across lands in
‘E'}_;: Section 22 5 T.26 S. s N 5 E; » Iq‘ I‘i- }-).M.,
of which it is understood you have made entry or are the owner.

An examination of the records of the United States Land Office
shows that entry for this land was made subsequent to October
2, 1888, and that it is accordingly subject to the following pro-
vision of law:

"That in all patents for lands hereafter taken up under any
of the land laws of the United States or on entries or claims
validated by this act west of the one hundredth meridian, it
shall be expressed that there is reserved from the lands in
said patent described, a right of way thereon for ditches or
canals constructed by the authority of the United States." (Act
of Aug. 30, 1890-26 Stat. L., 391.)

The entries or claims validated by that act are such as may
be asserted under entries made subsequent to October 2, 1888,
as held by the Department in the circular of October &, 1893.
(See Vol. 17, p. 521, of the Decisions of the Department of the
Interior relating to public lands.)

It is intended to exercise the right conferred by this law,
and to take the necessary right of way across the said lands
for the construction and maintenance of the ditch or canal
required in connection with the reclamation work authorized
under the act of June 17, 1902.

For information concerning the location of the proposed
canal or ditch you are referred to the engineer in charge,

Mr. ¥« M. Hough : , at Bl Paso, Texas
Very respectfully,

Te He Baldwin,
Copy to: Project lanagex
lr. F. M. Hough, ’
Tl Paso, Texas.

TG




